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1.0 Executive Summary 

 

The purpose of this business plan is to secure $3 million for the development of a peanut 

farm based in Arkansas. Deutsch Agricultural Group LLC (“the Company”) was founded 

this year by Matthew Deutsch with the intention of providing cost-effective production of 

peanuts which will be sold at market rate. Full scale revenue generating operations are 

expected to commence in the first quarter of next year once the funding has been secured 

and the land has been acquired. 

 

Operations 

 

Through its 100-acre farm in Arkansas, the Company will produce peanuts. The Company 

will directly employed staff to have the business has full control over every aspect of the 

peanut farming process. 

 

To complement these operations, the Company will have onsite processing which will 

produce peanut oil and hulls that will be converted to livestock feed. Peanut oil is an 

incredibly important part of numerous types of cuisine, and Management sees a substantial 

opportunity to directly produce this type of oil at the Company’s facilities. This will 

drastically boost revenues in the coming years.  

 

The operations of peanut farm business we further discussed in the third section of this 

document. 

 

The Financing 

 

As noted above, the Company is currently seeking a total of $3 million a capital to establish 

operations. Of this funding, $500,000 will come from private investors to be used as a 

down payment on the land and equipment. 

 

As this is a commodity driven business, the Company could easily acquire a revolving 

credit facility to support its underlying operations. The business will have substantial 

inventories of raw peanuts, peanut oil, and peanut hulls that can be quickly sold into the 

market. 

 

The Future 

 

Over the next five years, the Company will make ongoing reinvestment into its operations 

so that the business is able to further improve its economies of scale as a relates to the 

vertical integration shown in this document. There is also a possibility that the Company 

will acquire additional parcel of land within Arkansas or other states that are amenable for 

the farming of peanuts. 
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Revenue Forecasts 

 

Proforma Profit and Loss            

Year 1 2 3 4 5 

Revenue $1,393,050 $1,532,355 $1,685,591 $1,854,150 $2,039,565 

Cost of Revenue $376,500 $414,150 $455,565 $501,122 $551,234 

Gross Profit $1,016,550 $1,118,205 $1,230,026 $1,353,028 $1,488,331 

Total Operating Costs $588,950 $654,745 $678,522 $750,460 $777,938 

EBITDA $427,600 $463,460 $551,503 $602,568 $710,393 
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2.0 The Financing 

 

2.1 Funds Required 

 

The funds discussed in the executive summary will be allocated towards the following: 

 

Use of Funds   

Land $1,500,000 

Buildings and Equipment $1,000,000 

Pre-Launch Marketing $25,000 

Working Capital $300,000 

Professional Fees $25,000 

Input Inventories $150,000 

Total $3,000,000 

 

 
2.2 Management and Investor Equity 

 

This matter will be further discussed with a potential investor. 

 

2.3 Exit Strategies 

 

Given the vertically integrated nature of the Company’s peanut farming, peanut oil 

production, and livestock feed production – there would be a significant demand for this 

enterprise. Historically, peanut farms and entities typically have a sales premium of three 

times. This event is not expected to occur for a significant period of time as Matthew 

Deutsch intends to aggressively expand the operations of the business in the coming years. 
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3.0 Operations 

 

As discussed in the executive summary, the Company will be actively involved with the 

production of peanuts. This will be complemented by the on-site production of peanut oil 

as well as converting peanut hulls into livestock feed.  

 

As it relates to peanut oil, it is expected that the best major majority of this inventory will 

be used for culinary purposes. However, this type of oil is extremely important for the 

production of bio fuel. There will be numerous ways in which the Company will be able to 

divest both its inventories of raw peanuts as well as peanut byproducts. 

 

The Company’s farm will be developed with ecologically and environmentally sustainable 

practices in mind. Most importantly, the Company will use alternative energy structures in 

order to produce in enough electricity for the processing equipment. This will drastically 

reduce the cost associated with operating a facility while contributing to a substantially 

higher profit margin. 

 

The Company will directly employ all staff members, so that full control can be maintained 

over the course of their work. Although peanut farming has a very definitive season, the 

business will be able to conduct its peanut oil processing and livestock feed production 

operations on a year-round basis. The Company will source inventories of peanuts from 

other farmers within the area for these purposes. 
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4.0 Overview of the Organization 

 

4.1 Registered Name 

 

Deutsch Agricultural Group LLC. The Company is registered as a limited liability 

Company in the State of Arkansas. 

 

4.2 Commencement of Operations 

 

Full scale revenue generating operations will commence in the first quarter of next year. 

 

4.3 Mission Statement 

 

To cost effectively produce peanuts, peanut oil, as well as profitable byproducts. 

 

4.4 Vision Statement 

 

To become the model farm for vertically integrated farming and production of peanuts and 

peanut related products. 

 

4.5 Organizational Objectives 

 

• Properly establish the Company’s farming and production operations once the 

capital has been secured. 

 

• Implement best standards as a relates to all facets of operation. 

 

• Leverage numerous technology suites so that the business can manage each aspect 

of its operation on streamlined basis. 

 

• Conduct extensive direct outreach with entities that have ongoing peanut product 

needs. 

 

• Adhere to all regulatory frameworks regarding the safety of the Company’s 

operations. 

 

• Frequently attend tradeshows and expositions specific for the agricultural industry 

of this will increase brand visibility 

 

• Maintain substantial relationships with wholesalers that will acquire inventories 

from the business directly. 
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5.0 Market and Industry Analysis 

 

5.1 External Environmental Analysis 

 

This section of the peanut business plan will focus on the current economic climate, the 

industry, a demographic profile of buyers, and the ongoing competition that the business 

will face. 

 

It is well known that inflation has taken center stage as a primary economic issue facing 

the United States. Due to changing trade policies, as well as adjustments in fiscal policy, 

there has been a period of higher-than-expected inflation. The Federal Reserve is 

implementing appropriate measures to reduce the inflation rate while ensuring that 

unemployment remains as low as possible. 

 

There may be some challenges in regards to the pricing of peanuts as a result of the 

changing trade policies. However, as this is going to be a newly established peanut 

enterprise, the business will be able to make appropriate adjustments to its operations to 

ensure profitability. As has been one of the themes throughout this document, the business 

is operating in a vertically integrated capacity, which includes both farming as well as 

peanut oil production. 

 

5.2 Industry Analysis 

 

As of this year, the domestic demand for peanuts exceeds $1.6 billion. The industry is 

poised to achieve a compounded annual growth rate of 4%.  

 

 
 

This is a mature industry, and the future growth rate will be similar to that of the 

economy as a whole.  
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As it relates to peanut oil, domestic demand is currently a $2.8 billion industry. The 

increase in demand is similar to the growth rate of the peanut farming industry. 

 

 
 

5.3 Customer Profile 

 

The demographics of entities that will acquire a wholesale inventory of peanuts and peanut 

byproducts from the Company is enormous. The demand for these types of products spans 

food producers, restaurants, biofuel producers, as well as livestock enterprises. As such, 

the Company will have an exceptionally large market for making sales of its peanut 

products. 

 

5.4 Competitive Analysis 

 

The production is peanuts is very much a commodity driven enterprise that is dictated by 

free market pricing. There are several thousands of producers of peanuts and related 

products within the United States. As such, it is difficult to ascertain the ongoing 

competition at the business will face moving forward. However, Deutsch Agricultural 

Group will maintain a significant competitive advantage given the vertically integrated 

nature of its operations. 
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6.0 Key Strategic Issues 

 

6.1 Sustainable Operations 

 

Deutsch Agricultural Group will have sustainable operations as a result of the following: 

 

• It is this is operating in a vertical capacity by farming and conducting processing 

on site. 

 

• Business will have ongoing access to capital as this is a commodity driven business. 

 

• The Company can scale operations ongoing acquisition of additional parcels land. 

 

• Limited competition among peanut enterprises that operate in a vertically integrated 

capacity 

 

6.2 Basis of Growth 

 

The Company will expand via the following methods: 

 

• Continued expansion of a Company of byproduct production operations as this 

can be conducted on a year-round basis.  

 

• Acquisition of additional land that is appropriate for the farming of peanuts. 

 

• Expansion of operations to include other types of agricultural products. 
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7.0 Marketing Plan 

 

7.1 Marketing Objectives 

 

• Conduct extensive direct outreach with entities that will acquire a wholesale 

inventory on an ongoing basis. 

 

• Established ongoing relationships with livestock enterprises that will purchase 

peanut hulls. 

 

• Frequently attend industry focused trade shows in order to drive interest in the 

business. 

 

7.2 Revenue Forecasts 

 

Yearly Sales Forecast           

Year 1 2 3 4 5 

Peanut Oil  $753,000 $828,300 $911,130 $1,002,243 $1,102,467 

Raw Peanuts $489,450 $538,395 $592,235 $651,458 $716,604 

Hulls $150,600 $165,660 $182,226 $200,449 $220,493 

Total $1,393,050 $1,532,355 $1,685,591 $1,854,150 $2,039,565 

      
Gross Profit           

Year 1 2 3 4 5 

Total $1,016,550 $1,118,205 $1,230,026 $1,353,028 $1,488,331 
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7.3 Revenue Assumptions 

 

Year 1 

 

• The business will begin farming and peanut oil production operations.  

• Revenue will reach $1.39 million in Year 1.   

 

 

Year 2 

 

• The business will ramp up its peanut oil production operations while scaling raw 

peanut farming.  

• Revenue will be $1.5 million in Year 2.  

 

Years 3-5 

 

• By the fifth year of operation, top line income will reach $2 million.  

• Gross profits will reach $1.4 million. .  

 

7.4 Marketing Strategies 

 

The ongoing marketing required by Deutsch Agricultural Group will be relatively minimal. 

This is primarily due to the fact that the business is not providing its inventory is the general 

public, but rather a wide range of wholesalers and commodities dealers of United States. 

As such, the principal method of driving business will be to conduct direct outreach with 

these entities so that the business can make readily available in inventory of peanuts 

available for sale. 

 

The Company will frequently attend industry related trade shows in order to further 

increased brand visibility. This will be complemented through the efforts of the Company’s 

sales staff that will foster ongoing wholesale relationships with numerous entities 

throughout the United States.  

 

From time to time, the Company email also take out print advertisements in industry 

publications in order to increase visibility with the intention of creating strategic 

partnerships, especially as a relates to the sale and distribution of peanut byproducts. 
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8.0 Organizational Plan 

 

8.1 Organizational Hierarchy 
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8.2 Personnel Costs 

 

Personnel Plan - Yearly           

Year 1 2 3 4 5 

General Manager $75,000 $77,250 $79,568 $81,955 $84,413 

Farm Manager $65,000 $66,950 $68,959 $71,027 $73,158 

Administrative Manager $62,500 $64,375 $66,306 $68,295 $70,344 

Farming and Production Staff $120,000 $164,800 $169,744 $218,545 $225,102 

Sales Staff $70,000 $72,100 $74,263 $76,491 $78,786 

Total $392,500 $445,475 $458,839 $516,314 $531,803 

      
Numbers of Personnel (Year End Headcount)         

Year 1 2 3 4 5 

General Manager 1 1 1 1 1 

Farm Manager 1 1 1 1 1 

Administrative Manager 1 1 1 1 1 

Farming and Production Staff 3 4 4 5 5 

Sales Staff 2 2 2 2 2 

Total 8 9 9 10 10 
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9.0 Financial Plan 

 

9.1 Underlying Assumptions 

 

• The Company will have a compounded annual growth rate of 10%. 

 

• The business will acquire $500,000 equity capital. 

 

• A loan of $2.5 million will be acquired for land and real estate purposes. 

 

9.2 Financial Highlights 

 

• Contribution margins on raw peanuts will be 60%. 

 

• The sale of peanut oil, peanuts, and peanut hulls will produce contribution margin 

of 70%. 

 

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis 

 

The revenue of the Company is subject to market pricing. The business will use multiple 

techniques in order to reduce these risks as it produces its agricultural products. As noted 

earlier, the vertically integrated nature of this would be farm and processing facility will 

provide a significant competitive advantage. 

 

9.4 Source of Funds 

 

Financing   

Equity    

    

Equity Capitalization $500,000.00 

    

    

Total Equity Financing $500,000.00 

Banks and Lenders   

Business Loan $2,500,000.00 

    

    

    

    

Total Debt Financing $2,500,000.00 

Total Financing $3,000,000.00 
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9.5 Financial Proformas 

 

A) Profit and Loss Statement 

 

Proforma Profit and Loss            

Year 1 2 3 4 5 

Revenue $1,393,050 $1,532,355 $1,685,591 $1,854,150 $2,039,565 

Cost of Revenue $376,500 $414,150 $455,565 $501,122 $551,234 

Gross Margin 72.97% 72.97% 72.97% 72.97% 72.97% 

            

Gross Profit $1,016,550 $1,118,205 $1,230,026 $1,353,028 $1,488,331 

            

Expenses           

Payroll  $392,500 $445,475 $458,839 $516,314 $531,803 

General and Administrative $22,289 $24,518 $26,969 $29,666 $32,633 

Equipment Maintenance $15,324 $16,856 $18,541 $20,396 $22,435 

Marketing  $7,801 $8,581 $9,439 $10,383 $11,422 

Insurance Costs $7,500 $7,875 $8,269 $8,682 $9,116 

Professional Fees $10,000 $10,500 $11,025 $11,576 $12,155 

Facility Costs $100,000 $103,000 $106,090 $109,273 $112,551 

Misc. Costs $3,510 $3,862 $4,248 $4,672 $5,140 

Payroll Taxes $30,026 $34,079 $35,101 $39,498 $40,683 

Total Operating Costs $588,950 $654,745 $678,522 $750,460 $777,938 

            

EBITDA $427,600 $463,460 $551,503 $602,568 $710,393 

Federal Income Tax $38,271 $47,725 $70,281 $83,650 $111,274 

State Income Tax $7,654 $9,545 $14,056 $16,730 $22,255 

Interest Expense $198,817 $196,101 $193,159 $189,973 $186,523 

Depreciation Expenses $75,700 $76,457 $77,222 $77,994 $78,774 

            

Net Profit $107,158 $133,631 $196,786 $234,221 $311,568 

Profit Margin 7.69% 8.72% 11.67% 12.63% 15.28% 
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B) Common Size Income Statement 

 

Profit and Loss (Common Size)           

Year 1 2 3 4 5 

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Cost of Revenue 27.03% 27.03% 27.03% 27.03% 27.03% 

            

            

Gross Profit 72.97% 72.97% 72.97% 72.97% 72.97% 

            

Expenses           

Payroll  28.18% 29.07% 27.22% 27.85% 26.07% 

General and Administrative 1.60% 1.60% 1.60% 1.60% 1.60% 

Equipment Maintenance 1.10% 1.10% 1.10% 1.10% 1.10% 

Marketing  0.56% 0.56% 0.56% 0.56% 0.56% 

Insurance Costs 0.54% 0.51% 0.49% 0.47% 0.45% 

Professional Fees 0.72% 0.69% 0.65% 0.62% 0.60% 

Facility Costs 7.18% 6.72% 6.29% 5.89% 5.52% 

Misc. Costs 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 

Payroll Taxes 2.16% 2.22% 2.08% 2.13% 1.99% 

Total Operating Costs 42.28% 42.73% 40.25% 40.47% 38.14% 

            

EBITDA 30.70% 30.24% 32.72% 32.50% 34.83% 

Federal Income Tax 2.75% 3.11% 4.17% 4.51% 5.46% 

State Income Tax 0.55% 0.62% 0.83% 0.90% 1.09% 

Interest Expense 14.27% 12.80% 11.46% 10.25% 9.15% 

Depreciation Expenses 5.43% 4.99% 4.58% 4.21% 3.86% 

            

Net Profit 7.69% 8.72% 11.67% 12.63% 15.28% 
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C) Cash Flow Analysis 

 

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly         

Year 1 2 3 4 5 

Cash From Operations $182,858 $210,088 $274,007 $312,214 $390,342 

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Operating Cash Inflow $182,858 $210,088 $274,007 $312,214 $390,342 

            

Other Cash Inflows           

Equity Investment $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Increased Borrowings $2,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216 

Total Other Cash Inflows $3,001,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216 

            

Total Cash Inflow $3,183,858 $211,138 $275,110 $313,372 $391,557 

            

Cash Outflows           

Repayment of Principal $32,728 $35,444 $38,386 $41,572 $45,022 

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851 

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Asset Purchases  $2,650,000 $31,513 $41,101 $46,832 $58,551 

Dividends $0 $114,505 $155,616 $179,048 $229,414 

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Cash Outflows $2,683,428 $182,197 $235,875 $268,263 $333,839 

            

Net Cash Flow $500,430 $28,941 $39,235 $45,109 $57,718 

Cash Balance $500,430 $529,371 $568,606 $613,716 $671,434 
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D) Balance Sheet 

 

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly           

Year 1 2 3 4 5 

Assets           

Cash  $500,430 $529,371 $568,606 $613,716 $671,434 

Fixed Assets  $2,650,000 $2,681,513 $2,722,614 $2,769,447 $2,827,998 

Accumulated Depreciation ($75,700) ($152,157) ($229,379) ($307,372) ($386,146) 

Total Assets $3,074,730 $3,058,728 $3,061,842 $3,075,790 $3,113,286 

            

Liabilities and Equity           

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658  

Long Term Liabilities $2,467,272 $2,431,828 $2,393,443 $2,351,871 $2,306,849 

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Liabilities $2,467,572 $2,432,443 $2,394,388 $2,353,164 $2,308,506 

            

Equity $607,158 $626,284 $667,454 $722,626 $804,779 

Total Liabilities and Equity $3,074,730 $3,058,728 $3,061,842 $3,075,790 $3,113,286 
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9.6 Breakeven Analysis 

 

Break Even Analysis           

Year 1 2 3 4 5 

Monthly Revenue $67,257 $74,770 $77,486 $85,701 $88,839 

Yearly Revenue  $807,080 $897,243 $929,827 $1,028,409 $1,066,063 

 

 
 

9.7 Business Ratios 

 

Business Ratios - Yearly         

Year 1 2 3 4 5 

Revenue           

Sales Growth 0.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 

Gross Margin 73.0% 73.0% 73.0% 73.0% 73.0% 

            

Financials           

Profit Margin 7.69% 8.72% 11.67% 12.63% 15.28% 

Assets to Liabilities 1.25 1.26 1.28 1.31 1.35 

Equity to Liabilities 0.25 0.26 0.28 0.31 0.35 

Assets to Equity 5.06 4.88 4.59 4.26 3.87 

            

Liquidity            

Acid Test 0.20 0.22 0.24 0.26 0.29 

Cash to Assets 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.20 0.22 
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Appendix A – SWOT Analysis 

 

Strengths 

 

• Continue to not going to demand for cost-effective access to peanuts as well as 

peanut products (oil and hulls).  

 

• Vertical integration will improve profitability in the coming years. 

 

• The Company can coordinate acquisition of raw inventory for processing with 

numerous farms within the Midwestern United States. 

 

Weaknesses 

 

• Substantial operational complexities given them multiple facets of how Deutsch 

Agricultural Group will conduct business. 

 

• Moderately high cost related to personnel expenditures. 

 

Opportunities  

 

• Expansion of operations to include additional parcels of farming land. 

 

• Farming and processing of additional agricultural commodities. 

 

• Continued expansion of brand visibility through direct outreach initiatives. 

 

Threats 

 

• Continually changing trade policies could impact operations. 

 

• Inflation could cause the operating cost of the business to increase rapidly. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

23 

 

Appendix B – Critical Risks 

 

Development Risk – Low 

The primary matter that needs to be addressed and securing the $3 million a capital sought 

in this document. The secondary development risk will come as the business establishes its 

operations as noted of this document. 

 

Financing Risk – Low/Moderate 

A significant portion of the capital sought in this document will be used specifically for the 

acquisitional land, real estate, and equipment. The multiple revenue streams that are 

vertically integrated will reduce these risks.  

 

Marketing Risk – Low 

As this is not a consumer facing business, the business will be able to take a highly focused 

approach to its marketing and branding campaigns. This will be principally accomplished 

through direct outreach, which will be completed by the Company sales staff. 

 
Management Risk – Low 

Matthew Deutsch is a highly experienced farming entrepreneur who will be able to 

properly establish the operation of these business profitability 

 

Valuation Risk – Low 

The valuation risk is offset by: 

 

• The underlying land in real estate owned by Deutsch Agricultural Group will 

appreciate in the coming years. 

 

• Vertical integration will provide a substantial degree of economic stability. 

 

• The Company can scale operations as needed. 

 

Exit Risk - Low  

As noted earlier, there are no long ranging plans to sell this peanut enterprise to any third-

party. A qualified commodities focused and investment bank would be hired to arrange 

the sales to a third-party. 
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Appendix C – Expanded Profit and Loss Statements 

 

Profit and Loss Statement (First Year)             

Months 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Revenue $111,000 $111,925 $112,850 $113,775 $114,700 $115,625 $116,550 

Cost of Revenue $30,000 $30,250 $30,500 $30,750 $31,000 $31,250 $31,500 

                

                

Gross Profit $81,000 $81,675 $82,350 $83,025 $83,700 $84,375 $85,050 

                

Expenses               

Payroll  $32,708 $32,708 $32,708 $32,708 $32,708 $32,708 $32,708 

General and Administrative $1,857 $1,857 $1,857 $1,857 $1,857 $1,857 $1,857 

Equipment Maintenance $1,277 $1,277 $1,277 $1,277 $1,277 $1,277 $1,277 

Marketing  $650 $650 $650 $650 $650 $650 $650 

Insurance Costs $625 $625 $625 $625 $625 $625 $625 

Professional Fees $833 $833 $833 $833 $833 $833 $833 

Facility Costs $8,333 $8,333 $8,333 $8,333 $8,333 $8,333 $8,333 

Misc. Costs $293 $293 $293 $293 $293 $293 $293 

Payroll Taxes $2,502 $2,502 $2,502 $2,502 $2,502 $2,502 $2,502 

Total Operating Costs $49,079 $49,079 $49,079 $49,079 $49,079 $49,079 $49,079 

                

EBITDA $31,921 $32,596 $33,271 $33,946 $34,621 $35,296 $35,971 

Federal Income Tax $3,049 $3,075 $3,100 $3,126 $3,151 $3,177 $3,202 

State Income Tax $610 $615 $620 $625 $630 $635 $640 

Interest Expense $16,667 $16,649 $16,631 $16,614 $16,596 $16,578 $16,560 

Depreciation Expenses $6,308 $6,308 $6,308 $6,308 $6,308 $6,308 $6,308 

                

Net Profit $5,286 $5,949 $6,611 $7,273 $7,935 $8,598 $9,260 
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Profit and Loss Statement (First Year Cont.)         

Month 8 9 10 11 12 Year 1 

Revenue $117,475 $118,400 $119,325 $120,250 $121,175 $1,393,050 

Cost of Revenue $31,750 $32,000 $32,250 $32,500 $32,750 $376,500 

              

              

Gross Profit $85,725 $86,400 $87,075 $87,750 $88,425 $1,016,550 

              

Expenses             

Payroll  $32,708 $32,708 $32,708 $32,708 $32,708 $392,500 

General and Administrative $1,857 $1,857 $1,857 $1,857 $1,857 $22,289 

Equipment Maintenance $1,277 $1,277 $1,277 $1,277 $1,277 $15,324 

Marketing  $650 $650 $650 $650 $650 $7,801 

Insurance Costs $625 $625 $625 $625 $625 $7,500 

Professional Fees $833 $833 $833 $833 $833 $10,000 

Facility Costs $8,333 $8,333 $8,333 $8,333 $8,333 $100,000 

Misc. Costs $293 $293 $293 $293 $293 $3,510 

Payroll Taxes $2,502 $2,502 $2,502 $2,502 $2,502 $30,026 

Total Operating Costs $49,079 $49,079 $49,079 $49,079 $49,079 $588,950 

              

EBITDA $36,646 $37,321 $37,996 $38,671 $39,346 $427,600 

Federal Income Tax $3,227 $3,253 $3,278 $3,304 $3,329 $38,271 

State Income Tax $645 $651 $656 $661 $666 $7,654 

Interest Expense $16,542 $16,523 $16,505 $16,486 $16,467 $198,817 

Depreciation Expenses $6,308 $6,308 $6,308 $6,308 $6,308 $75,700 

              

Net Profit $9,923 $10,586 $11,249 $11,912 $12,575 $107,158 
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Profit and Loss Statement (Second Year)       

    Year 2       

Quarter Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year 2 

Revenue $371,596 $379,258 $386,920 $394,581 $1,532,355 

Cost of Revenue $100,431 $102,502 $104,573 $106,644 $414,150 

            

            

Gross Profit $271,165 $276,756 $282,347 $287,938 $1,118,205 

            

Expenses           

Payroll  $111,369 $111,369 $111,369 $111,369 $445,475 

General and Administrative $6,129 $6,129 $6,129 $6,129 $24,518 

Equipment Maintenance $4,088 $4,172 $4,256 $4,340 $16,856 

Marketing  $2,081 $2,124 $2,167 $2,210 $8,581 

Insurance Costs $1,969 $1,969 $1,969 $1,969 $7,875 

Professional Fees $2,546 $2,599 $2,651 $2,704 $10,500 

Facility Costs $25,750 $25,750 $25,750 $25,750 $103,000 

Misc. Costs $936 $956 $975 $994 $3,862 

Payroll Taxes $8,264 $8,435 $8,605 $8,775 $34,079 

Total Operating Costs $163,132 $163,502 $163,871 $164,240 $654,745 

            

EBITDA $108,033 $113,254 $118,476 $123,697 $463,460 

Federal Income Tax $11,573 $11,812 $12,051 $12,289 $47,725 

State Income Tax $2,315 $2,362 $2,410 $2,458 $9,545 

Interest Expense $49,288 $49,115 $48,939 $48,759 $196,101 

Depreciation Expenses $19,114 $19,114 $19,114 $19,114 $76,457 

            

Net Profit $25,742 $30,850 $35,962 $41,077 $133,631 
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Profit and Loss Statement (Third Year)         

    Year 3       

Quarter Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year 3 

Revenue $408,756 $417,184 $425,612 $434,040 $1,685,591 

Cost of Revenue $110,475 $112,752 $115,030 $117,308 $455,565 

            

            

Gross Profit $298,281 $304,431 $310,581 $316,732 $1,230,026 

            

Expenses           

Payroll  $114,710 $114,710 $114,710 $114,710 $458,839 

General and Administrative $6,540 $6,675 $6,810 $6,945 $26,969 

Equipment Maintenance $4,496 $4,589 $4,682 $4,774 $18,541 

Marketing  $2,289 $2,336 $2,383 $2,431 $9,439 

Insurance Costs $2,067 $2,067 $2,067 $2,067 $8,269 

Professional Fees $2,674 $2,729 $2,784 $2,839 $11,025 

Facility Costs $26,523 $26,523 $26,523 $26,523 $106,090 

Misc. Costs $1,030 $1,051 $1,073 $1,094 $4,248 

Payroll Taxes $8,775 $8,775 $8,775 $8,775 $35,101 

Total Operating Costs $169,104 $169,455 $169,806 $170,157 $678,522 

            

EBITDA $129,177 $134,976 $140,775 $146,574 $551,503 

Federal Income Tax $17,043 $17,394 $17,746 $18,097 $70,281 

State Income Tax $3,409 $3,479 $3,549 $3,619 $14,056 

Interest Expense $48,575 $48,387 $48,196 $48,001 $193,159 

Depreciation Expenses $19,305 $19,305 $19,305 $19,305 $77,222 

            

Net Profit $40,845 $46,410 $51,979 $57,551 $196,786 
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Profit and Loss Statement (Fourth Year)         

    Year 4       

Quarter Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year 4 

Revenue $449,631 $458,902 $468,173 $477,444 $1,854,150 

Cost of Revenue $121,522 $124,028 $126,533 $129,039 $501,122 

            

            

Gross Profit $328,109 $334,874 $341,640 $348,405 $1,353,028 

            

Expenses           

Payroll  $129,078 $129,078 $129,078 $129,078 $516,314 

General and Administrative $7,194 $7,342 $7,491 $7,639 $29,666 

Equipment Maintenance $4,946 $5,048 $5,150 $5,252 $20,396 

Marketing  $2,518 $2,570 $2,622 $2,674 $10,383 

Insurance Costs $2,171 $2,171 $2,171 $2,171 $8,682 

Professional Fees $2,807 $2,865 $2,923 $2,981 $11,576 

Facility Costs $27,318 $27,318 $27,318 $27,318 $109,273 

Misc. Costs $1,133 $1,156 $1,180 $1,203 $4,672 

Payroll Taxes $9,874 $9,874 $9,874 $9,874 $39,498 

Total Operating Costs $187,040 $187,423 $187,807 $188,190 $750,460 

            

EBITDA $141,069 $147,451 $153,833 $160,214 $602,568 

Federal Income Tax $20,285 $20,703 $21,122 $21,540 $83,650 

State Income Tax $4,057 $4,141 $4,224 $4,308 $16,730 

Interest Expense $47,802 $47,599 $47,392 $47,180 $189,973 

Depreciation Expenses $19,498 $19,498 $19,498 $19,498 $77,994 

            

Net Profit $49,427 $55,510 $61,597 $67,688 $234,221 
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Profit and Loss Statement (Fifth Year)         

    Year 5       

Quarter Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year 5 

Revenue $494,594 $504,792 $514,990 $525,188 $2,039,565 

Cost of Revenue $133,674 $136,430 $139,186 $141,943 $551,234 

            

            

Gross Profit $360,920 $368,362 $375,804 $383,245 $1,488,331 

            

Expenses           

Payroll  $132,951 $132,951 $132,951 $132,951 $531,803 

General and Administrative $7,914 $8,077 $8,240 $8,403 $32,633 

Equipment Maintenance $5,441 $5,553 $5,665 $5,777 $22,435 

Marketing  $2,770 $2,827 $2,884 $2,941 $11,422 

Insurance Costs $2,279 $2,279 $2,279 $2,279 $9,116 

Professional Fees $2,948 $3,008 $3,069 $3,130 $12,155 

Facility Costs $28,138 $28,138 $28,138 $28,138 $112,551 

Misc. Costs $1,246 $1,272 $1,298 $1,323 $5,140 

Payroll Taxes $10,171 $10,171 $10,171 $10,171 $40,683 

Total Operating Costs $193,856 $194,275 $194,694 $195,113 $777,938 

            

EBITDA $167,064 $174,087 $181,110 $188,132 $710,393 

Federal Income Tax $26,984 $27,540 $28,097 $28,653 $111,274 

State Income Tax $5,397 $5,508 $5,619 $5,731 $22,255 

Interest Expense $46,965 $46,745 $46,521 $46,292 $186,523 

Depreciation Expenses $19,693 $19,693 $19,693 $19,693 $78,774 

            

Net Profit $68,025 $74,600 $81,179 $87,763 $311,568 
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Appendix D – Expanded Cash Flow Analysis 

 

Cash Flow Analysis (First Year)               

Month 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

Cash From Operations $11,595 $12,257 $12,919 $13,581 $14,244 $14,906 $15,569 $16,232 

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Operating Cash Inflow $11,595 $12,257 $12,919 $13,581 $14,244 $14,906 $15,569 $16,232 

                  

Other Cash Inflows                 

Equity Investment $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Increased Borrowings $2,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

A/P Increases $83 $83 $83 $83 $83 $83 $83 $83 

Total Other Cash Inflows $3,000,083 $83 $83 $83 $83 $83 $83 $83 

                  

Total Cash Inflow $3,011,678 $12,340 $13,002 $13,665 $14,327 $14,989 $15,652 $16,315 

                  

Cash Outflows                 

Repayment of Principal $2,629 $2,646 $2,664 $2,682 $2,700 $2,718 $2,736 $2,754 

A/P Decreases $58 $58 $58 $58 $58 $58 $58 $58 

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Asset Purchases  $2,650,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Dividends $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Cash Outflows $2,652,687 $2,705 $2,722 $2,740 $2,758 $2,776 $2,794 $2,812 

                  

Net Cash Flow $358,991 $9,636 $10,280 $10,925 $11,569 $12,214 $12,858 $13,503 

Cash Balance $358,991 $368,627 $378,907 $389,831 $401,400 $413,614 $426,472 $439,975 
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Cash Flow Analysis (First Year Cont.)         

Month 9 10 11 12 Year 1 

Cash From Operations $16,894 $17,557 $18,220 $18,884 $182,858 

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Operating Cash Inflow $16,894 $17,557 $18,220 $18,884 $182,858 

            

Other Cash Inflows           

Equity Investment $0 $0 $0 $0 $500,000 

Increased Borrowings $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,500,000 

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

A/P Increases $83 $83 $83 $83 $1,000 

Total Other Cash Inflows $83 $83 $83 $83 $3,001,000 

            

Total Cash Inflow $16,978 $17,641 $18,304 $18,967 $3,183,858 

            

Cash Outflows           

Repayment of Principal $2,772 $2,791 $2,809 $2,828 $32,728 

A/P Decreases $58 $58 $58 $58 $700 

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Asset Purchases  $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,650,000 

Dividends $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Cash Outflows $2,831 $2,849 $2,868 $2,886 $2,683,428 

            

Net Cash Flow $14,147 $14,792 $15,436 $16,081 $500,430 

Cash Balance $454,122 $468,913 $484,350 $500,430 $500,430 
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Cash Flow Analysis (Second Year)         

    Year 2       

Quarter Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year 2 

Cash From Operations $44,856 $49,964 $55,076 $60,192 $210,088 

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Operating Cash Inflow $44,856 $49,964 $55,076 $60,192 $210,088 

            

Other Cash Inflows           

Equity Investment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Increased Borrowings $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

A/P Increases $255 $260 $265 $270 $1,050 

Total Other Cash Inflows $255 $260 $265 $270 $1,050 

            

Total Cash Inflow $45,111 $50,224 $55,341 $60,462 $211,138 

            

Cash Outflows           

Repayment of Principal $8,598 $8,771 $8,948 $9,128 $35,444 

A/P Decreases $178 $182 $186 $189 $735 

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Asset Purchases  $31,513 $0 $0 $0 $31,513 

Dividends $0 $0 $0 $114,505 $114,505 

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Cash Outflows $40,289 $8,953 $9,133 $123,822 $182,197 

            

Net Cash Flow $4,821 $41,271 $46,208 -$63,360 $28,941 

Cash Balance $505,252 $546,523 $592,731 $529,371 $529,371 
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Cash Flow Analysis (Third Year)         

    Year 3       

Quarter Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year 3 

Cash From Operations $60,151 $65,716 $71,284 $76,857 $274,007 

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Operating Cash Inflow $60,151 $65,716 $71,284 $76,857 $274,007 

            

Other Cash Inflows           

Equity Investment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Increased Borrowings $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

A/P Increases $267 $273 $278 $284 $1,103 

Total Other Cash Inflows $267 $273 $278 $284 $1,103 

            

Total Cash Inflow $60,418 $65,989 $71,563 $77,141 $275,110 

            

Cash Outflows           

Repayment of Principal $9,311 $9,499 $9,690 $9,885 $38,386 

A/P Decreases $187 $191 $195 $199 $772 

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Asset Purchases  $20,551 $20,551 $0 $0 $41,101 

Dividends $0 $0 $0 $155,616 $155,616 

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Cash Outflows $30,049 $30,240 $9,885 $165,700 $235,875 

            

Net Cash Flow $30,369 $35,748 $61,678 -$88,560 $39,235 

Cash Balance $559,740 $595,489 $657,166 $568,606 $568,606 
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Cash Flow Analysis (Fourth Year)         

    Year 4       

Quarter Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year 4 

Cash From Operations $68,925 $75,008 $81,095 $87,186 $312,214 

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Operating Cash Inflow $68,925 $75,008 $81,095 $87,186 $312,214 

            

Other Cash Inflows           

Equity Investment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Increased Borrowings $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

A/P Increases $281 $287 $292 $298 $1,158 

Total Other Cash Inflows $281 $287 $292 $298 $1,158 

            

Total Cash Inflow $69,206 $75,295 $81,387 $87,484 $313,372 

            

Cash Outflows           

Repayment of Principal $10,084 $10,287 $10,494 $10,706 $41,572 

A/P Decreases $197 $201 $205 $209 $810 

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Asset Purchases $23,416 $23,416 $0 $0 $46,832 

Dividends $0 $0 $0 $179,048 $179,048 

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Cash Outflows $33,697 $33,904 $10,699 $189,963 $268,263 

            

Net Cash Flow $35,509 $41,391 $70,688 -$102,479 $45,109 

Cash Balance $604,115 $645,506 $716,194 $613,716 $613,716 
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Cash Flow Analysis (Fifth Year)         

    Year 5       

Quarter Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year 5 

Cash From Operations $87,718 $94,293 $100,873 $107,457 $390,342 

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Operating Cash Inflow $87,718 $94,293 $100,873 $107,457 $390,342 

            

Other Cash Inflows           

Equity Investment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Increased Borrowings $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

A/P Increases $295 $301 $307 $313 $1,216 

Total Other Cash Inflows $295 $301 $307 $313 $1,216 

            

Total Cash Inflow $88,013 $94,594 $101,180 $107,770 $391,557 

            

Cash Outflows           

Repayment of Principal $10,921 $11,141 $11,365 $11,594 $45,022 

A/P Decreases $206 $211 $215 $219 $851 

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Asset Purchases $29,276 $29,276 $0 $0 $58,551 

Dividends $0 $0 $0 $229,414 $229,414 

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Cash Outflows $40,403 $40,627 $11,580 $241,228 $333,839 

            

Net Cash Flow $47,610 $53,967 $89,599 -$133,458 $57,718 

Cash Balance $661,326 $715,293 $804,892 $671,434 $671,434 

 

 

 

 

 


